
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2023  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Changes to the Prescription Ordering Direct (POD) Service  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Head of Communications and Public Affairs, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 
 

5. Safeguarding Adults Annual Report  (Pages 13 - 58) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Adults 
 

6. Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Health and Care Delivery Plan  
(Pages 59 - 64) 

 

 
Briefing Note of the Chief Transformation Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 

 
7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor, Governance Services caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Agboola, J Gardiner, S Gray, L Harvard, A Hopkins, A 
Jobbar, C Miks (Chair), B Mosterman and A Tucker 
 
By Invitation: Councillors L Bigham, K Caan, G Hayre and S Nazir  
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor, Governance Services  
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00 

am on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute) 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Other Members: Councillor L Bigham (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport 
and Wellbeing) 
Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services) 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area)  

Law and Governance 
 
Public Health & Wellbeing 

G Holmes, C Taylor 
 
A Duggal 
 

Others Present Gabrielle Harris, UHCW 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Hopkins  
 

 
Public Business 
 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

23. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2023 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 

24. Matters Arising  
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

25. A&E Waiting Times  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and a verbal 
report and presentation of the Chief Operating Officer, UHCW, which provided an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

update on the current position of Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) at UHCW.  
The briefing note also provided an update on virtual ward capacity and progress 
and an update on elective care and the impact of continuing industrial action. 
 
The national target for 4-hour performance within the Emergency Department was 
76%.  Year to date, UHCW was performing at 72% in comparison with this. 
 
The Improving Lives Programme was a priority for UHCW and 
[...]
he Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

 Notes the work being done with projects ongoing and planned to take 
place at UHCW to improve the quality of care for our patients, together 
with the ongoing challenges faced. 

 
26. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) notes the 
Work Programme with the inclusion of the following: 
 

 Virtual Beds (February 2024) as part of the item on Improving Lives 

 NHS Dentistry 
 

27. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.35 pm)  

  

Page 8



 

 NHS POD – Briefing Note 

 

Page 1 of 4                                                               
 

 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR– Closure of NHS 

POD (Prescription Ordering Direct) Service 
 

1. Background 

 

1.1. In December 2023, and after consideration and engagement, the ICB decided to recommend 

decommissioning of the POD service on the grounds of lack of value for money. Deteriorating 

performance and operational difficulties were also noted.  We anticipate that the POD will close 

on 31st March 2024. 

 

1.2. We are now in a transition phase of repatriating repeat prescription ordering to GP practices, 

which is part of their GMS contract.  Support and funding is being made available to practices to 

manage this transition. 

 

2. Potential Impacts of closing the NHS POD service 

 

Impact on patients 

2.1. As the NHS App and Patient Access app gains in popularity, we anticipate that the majority of 

patients will chose to move to ordering their medications through these methods.  All practices 

have patients using these methods already with app-based prescription ordering varying from 19-

73% in those practices that use POD.  

 

2.2. We recognise that digital services are not accessible to everyone however and there remain 

patients who would prefer to use the telephone or order their repeat prescriptions in person. 

There are already alternative provisions for ordering regular repeat prescriptions (paper ordering 

slips, telephone, email) within General Practice as this is a core GMS service which all practices 

deliver. This provision is usually timelier and an improvement in patient convenience as 

prescription ordering compared to POD. 

 

2.3. Those patients who are eligible can be transferred to repeat dispensing which allows 6-12 

months of prescriptions at a time to be approved with their consent. 

 

2.4. There is already provision in place for community pharmacy to order repeat medication on behalf 

of vulnerable patients and this would continue if the POD service was no longer in place. 

 

Impact on General Practice  

2.5. Regardless of whether a repeat prescription is ordered via the POD service or digitally or via the 

practice system, GPs still have to review and sign the prescription to authorise it. This will remain 

the case when the POD service is closed.  

 

2.6. Practices may see an increase in their administrative burden as those patients who do not 

choose or are not able to access digital alternatives call the practice to order their medications. 
Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 NHS POD – Briefing Note 

 

Page 2 of 4                                                               
 

Although this is a core GMS service and is the responsibility of GPs to provide this service within 

the terms of their contract, we are clear that this is a time when Primary Care is already under 

significant pressure and the ICB is committed to supporting our GP practices to manage any 

potential issues.  

 

2.7. Within the ICB there a few PCNs that have independently set up medicine management hubs 

that, as well as repeat prescribing, provide extra services set up for their local patients and 

learning from these can be utilised to spread good practice across the affected stakeholders. 

 

Impact on Pharmacy 

2.8. Pharmacy services will not be affected if the POD service was no longer available as they would 

continue to receive repeat prescriptions directly from the practice, regardless of how the 

prescription was ordered. 

 

2.9. Community pharmacy will remain able to order repeat medication on behalf of vulnerable patients 

with the agreement of the practice, as is the case now. 

 

3. Transition Plan 

 

3.1. We understand that the changes may cause a temporary impact to patients whilst they transition 

over to an alternative service. The ICB will support patients and practices during this transition to 

ensure that this impact is minimised as far as possible for affected patients and to raise 

awareness of the changes to the service. 

 

3.2. From early January a message on the NHS POD website has been posted, advising patients that 

the NHS POD service will close by the end of March and that the patients GP practice will contact 

them in due course advising of how they can order their repeat medicines hereon in.  

 

3.3. A recorded message has also been added to the telephone system advising every patient calling 

in to the NHS POD service that it will be closing at the end of March. The message also advises 

patients ringing in to sign up for the NHS or Patient Access app if they have not done so already. 

The message then advises that if the patient does not have a smartphone or access to a 

computer and may find it difficult to order in the future, to inform the POD call handler who will 

ensure the GP practice is aware of this. 

 

3.4. The POD call handler on answering a call will ask the patient if they have heard the recorded 

message on the phone system. They will ask the patient if they have access to the NHS app or 

alternative online access to prescription ordering. A list of options available from their practice will 

be presented to the patient and the information discussed with the 
[...]
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB) is a partnership of organisations that 

work to both prevent and end abuse of adults with care and support needs in Coventry.  

3.2 The Care Act (2014) requires that each local authority must establish a Safeguarding 
Adults Board for its area. The objective of a Safeguarding 
Adults Board is to help protect adults in its area in cases where the adult: 
• has care and support needs. 
• is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect and 
• as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against 
the abuse or neglect or the risk of it  

3.3 The Safeguarding Adults Board achieves this by co-ordinating and ensuring the efficacy of 
what each member does.  

3.4 Under the Care Act 2014 one of the core duties of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) is 
to Publish an annual report detailing what the SAB has done during the year to achieve its 
main objective and implement its strategic plan, and what each member has done to 
implement the strategy as well as detailing the findings of any safeguarding adult review 
and subsequent actions. This Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-2023 is in 
line with this requirement. 

 
Appendix 1: Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Name   Rebekah Eaves 
Job Title Business Manager Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and    

Adult Board. 
Contact Details rebekah.eaves@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry Safeguarding 
Adults Board
Annual Report 2022/23

Page 15



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

2 | Annual Report 2022/2023

Board partners

Coventry and Warwickshire
Partnership

NHS Trust 

In an emergency, contact the police:     Tel 999
If the person is not in danger now, contact the police:  Tel. 101

To report a safeguarding concern or seek advice:
Contact Adult Social Care:      Tel: 024 7683 3003
Out of hours:        Tel: 024 7683 2222

To report a crime:

Page 16

[...]
s an Independent Chair, to provide an independent 
perspective, challenge and support to the Board in achieving its ambitions. 
A full list of members is available at appendix 1.
 
The Care Act (2014) requires that each local authority must establish a 
Safeguarding Adults Board for its area. The objective of a Safeguarding 
Adults Board is to help protect adults in its area in cases where the adult:

•  has care and support needs. 

•  is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect and

•  as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against  
 the abuse or neglect or the risk of it

The Safeguarding Adults Board achieves this by co-ordinating and ensuring 
the efficacy of what each member does. Each Safeguarding Adult Board has 
three core duties which are to:-

•  conduct any safeguarding adults reviews in accordance with Section 44 
of the Care Act 2014

• publish an annual report detailing what the SAB has done during the 
year to achieve its main objective and implement its strategic plan, 
and what each member has done to implement the strategy as well as 
detailing the findings of any safeguarding adult review and subsequent 
actions.

•  publish a strategic plan for each financial year that sets out how it will 
meet its main objective and what members will do to achieve this. 

Page 19



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

6 | Annual Report 2022/2023

The work of the Board is underpinned by the six 
safeguarding principles as defined in the Care Act 
2014, which are:

Empowerment

I am asked what I want as the outcomes 
from the safeguarding process and this 

directly informs what happens.

Prevention
I receive clear and simple information 

about what abuse is. I know how to 
recognise the signs and I know what I can 

do to seek help.

Proportionate
I am sure that the professionals will work 

in my interest and they will only get  
involved as much as is necessary.

Protection
I get help and support to report abuse 

and neg
[...]
afeguarding, Coventry & Warwickshire 
Integrated Care Board

Core

Quality Assurance Manager, Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
and Adult Board

Professional Advisor

Chief Nursing Officer, Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Care 
Board

Core

Lead Nurse, Adult Safeguarding Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated 
Care Board

Core

Solicitor, Legal Services Professional Advisor

Chief Nursing Officer/Deputy CEO, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust

Core

Page 56



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board
Tel: 024 7683 2568
www.coventry.gov.uk/csab
E-mail: CoventrySAB@coventry.gov.uk 

If you think an adult is at risk  
of abuse call Adult Social Care Direct

024 7683 3003
or e-mail

ascdirect@coventry.gov.uk

Adult Social Care Direct is based at  
Broadgate House,  
Coventry, CV1 1FS

10 categories of abuse:
Physical

Domestic violence
Sexual

Psychological 
Modern slavery

Financial or material
Neglect & Acts of Omission

Discriminatory
Organisational

Self-neglect

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Page 1 of 6  

 

Document title to go here 

Briefing Note – Progress of the Integrated Health and Care Delivery Plan 

for Coventry and Warwickshire 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1. Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) are partnerships of organisations that come together to plan 

and deliver joined up health and care services, and to improve the lives of people who live 

and work in their area. 

 

1.2. Following several years of locally-led development, including the merger of the three Clinical 

Commissioning Groups in the area, the passage of the Health and Care Act (2022) 

established Coventry and Warwickshire as an Integrated Care Board (ICB) on a statutory 

basis on 1 July 2022.  

 

1.3. The purpose of an ICS is to bring partner organisations together to: 

 

 improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 enhance productivity and value for money 

 help the NHS 
[...]
hole population, across the course of their life.  

 

2.3. The Integrated Care Strategy identified three priorities underpinned by nine key areas of 

focus, as is outlined in the below graphic. 

 

 
 

Page 60



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 3 of 6  

 

Briefing Note – Delivering the IHCDP 

 

2.4. More detail on the Integrated Care Strategy can be found here - Our Strategy - Happy 

Healthy Lives 

 

2.5. In across the spring of 2023, the ICB, Coventry City Council, Warwickshire County Council 

and other partners in the Coventry and Warwickshire health and care system worked 

together to develop the Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Health and Care Delivery 

Plan 2023/24 – 2027/28 (IHCDP) – to act as the shared health and care system delivery 

plan for the Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Strategy.  

 

2.6. The plan produced by the ICB provides the operational detail around how the strategy’s 

vision can and will be realised and was informed by: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board strategies and JSNAs 

 The revised Long-Term Plan from NHS England  

 NHS England priorities and planning guidance 

 The Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care System Strategy 

It sets out the ICB’s aims and priorities for the following five years to ensure that the System 

will: 

 Meet the needs of our population; 

 Respond to the three strategic priorities, nine areas of focus and enablers identified in 
the Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Strategy; 

 Align our priorities to those of our local Health and Wellbeing Boards as reflected in the 
Coventry and Warwickshire Health and Wellbeing Strategies; 

 Make tangible progress in addressing the four core aims of our wider Integrated Care 
System – improving outcomes in health and healthcare; tackling inequalities in 
outcomes, experience and access; enhancing productivity and value for money; and 
helping the NHS support broader social and economic development; 

 Deliver the national NHS Long Term Plan an
[...]
rables relating 
to the Children & Young People Strategy that are not applicable at the current time as these 
are linked to another action within the plan which is progressing.  The outcome of this will 
determine the next steps. 

RAG Status Description

C Action complete and embedded

G
Delivered / On track to deliver by 

required timeframe

A

Delay to original timescales but robust 

plans in place to deliver action / 

Delivery on track but further actions 

required.

R
Action delayed with no plans in place / 

currently undeliverable

Blank/Not 

applicable

Action is either on hold (as linked to 

another deliverable) or awaiting 

response

Page 63



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 6 of 6  

 

Briefing Note – Delivering the IHCDP 

 

 

 

5 Conclusion 

 
5.1 The plan is the process of being implemented and embedded across partner organisations.  

As this report has been written early on in the five-year timeline, there are currently no 

areas of risk identified.  This will inevitably shift as there is further progress made against 

the plan with areas of slippage requiring early identification. 

 
5.2 Between this process looking at the high-level deliverables and the PMO process, which is 

still being embedded, oversight of this plan will be provided to the SROs and Exec Leads of 

the ICB on a regular basis and through the relevant oversight groups/committees.  This is 

an evolving and developmental piece of work which aims to provide scrutiny and track 

activities while identifying opportunity for transformation or issues with delivery. 

 

 

6 Recommendation 
 

6.1 Members are requested to: 

 NOTE the contents of this update report  

 

 

Report Author: Rose Uwins, Head of Communications and Public Affairs, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 

rose.uwins@nhs.net 

 

Executive Lead: Rachael Danter, Chief Transformation Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 

rachael.danter1@nhs.net 

R

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at  

11.00 am on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Other Members: Councillor L Bigham (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport 
and Wellbeing) 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Children’s Services R Eaves, A Errington 
 

Law and Governance G Holmes, E Jones, C Taylor 

Others Present D Benson, Independent Chair of the Coventry Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
Dr A Brady, Chief Medical Officer, ICB 
R Uwins, Head of Communications and Public Affairs, ICB 
 

Apologies: Councillor S Nazir and A Tucker  
 

 
Public Business 
 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

30. Changes to the Prescription Ordering Direct (POD) Service  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Board considered a briefing note and a verbal report of the Chief Medical 
Officer, ICB and Head of Communications and Public Affairs, ICB, providing an 
update on the closure of the NHS Prescription Ordering Service (POD). 
 
In December 2023, after consideration and engagement, the ICB recommended 
decommissioning of the POD service on the grounds of lack of value for money.  
Deteriorating performance and operational difficulties were also noted.  It was 
anticipated the POD would close on 31st March 2024.  Staff were aware of the 
closure and were currently in consultation. 
 
A transition phase was underway of repatriating repeat prescription ordering to GP 
practices and support, training and funding was being made available to them to 
manage this transition. 
 
As the NHS App and Patient Access App gain popularity, it was anticipated that 
the majority of patients would move to ordering their medications through these 
methods.  All practices had patients using these methods already with app-based 
prescription ordering varying from 19 – 73% in those practices using POD. 
 
It was recognised that digital services were not accessible to everyone and some 
patients preferred to use the telephone or order repeat prescriptions in person.  
There were alternative provisions for ordering regular repeat prescriptions (paper 
ordering slips, telephone, email) within General Practice, as this was a core GMS 
service which all practices deliver. 
 
Eligible patients could be transferred to repeat dispensing allowing 6-12 months of 
prescriptions at a time, approved with their consent.  Provision was also in place 
for community pharmacy to order repeat medication on behalf of vulnerable 
patients which would continue once the POD service was no longer in place. 
 
GPs would still be required to review and sign the prescription to authorise it.  
Practices may see an increase in administration as some patients may telephone 
their prescription through. 
 
Pharmacy services would not be affected if the POD was no longer available as 
they would continue to receive repeat prescriptions directly from the practice, 
regardless of how the prescription was ordered.   
 
Whilst the changes may cause a temporary impact to patients whilst transitioning 
to an alternative service, the ICB would support patients and practices during this 
transition to ensure impact was minimal and to raise the awareness of the 
changes to the service. 
 
In early January, a message on the NHS POD website had been posted, advising 
patients that the NHS POD service would close by end of March and that GP 
practices would be in contact to advise how to order repeat medications.  A 
recorded message had also been added to the telephone system to advise 
patients the NHS POD service was closing. 
 
Councillor K Caan, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing, referred to 
inconsistencies with the POD service in the past, advising that this was an 
opportunity for GP’s to take a greater role in protecting patient health long term. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
Councillor L Bigham, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, queried whether the 
personal nature of POD which enabled vulnerable or lonely patients to speak to a 
human being, had been taken into account and the how inequalities in 
digitalisation would be supported. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and the verbal update, asked questions and received information from the Chief 
Medical Officer, ICB and Head of Communications and Public Affairs, ICB, on the 
following matters: 
 

 The service had been designed for medical waste reduction however, 
officers also recognised it had helped with loneliness.  

 Staff were currently in a consultation phase.  Union representation had 
been made available.   

 The service was costing £1.5m more overall, rather than saving money. 

 Any future review undertaken would be as part of general practice GMS 
services and reviewed within the wider context of access to primary care 
work. 

 Additional finance of £260k was available for GP practices which would be 
used on training and recruiting additional staff. 

 Patients could continue to telephone GP’s to access prescriptions and 
digital solutions would be available.  GP’s would be supporting families of 
vulnerable patients to access their prescriptions. 

 Identification would not be required to register with the NHS App and 
patients could ask POD staff for assistance. 

 Not all patient services were available via the NHS App.  Different digital 
platforms and agencies were available and it was therefore important to use 
joined up approach with the patients. 

 Costs had escalated due to patients being onboarded onto the POD 
system, but not off boarded and difficulties in recruitment of staff and 
increased ordering had become a cost pressure. 

 
ICB Officers undertook to relay concerns regarding digital methods of patient 
engagement back to the Chief Digital Officer including the provision of a video 
walkthrough for accessing the NHS App. 
 
Members requested the following information: 
 

 Clarity and patient safety issues regarding 6 monthly repeat prescriptions. 

 The pack of assets including how to use the NHS App and whether ID was 
required to register. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 
Notes the information about the transition plan for the closure of the POD 
and repatriation of repeat prescribing to GP practices. 
 
 

31. Safeguarding Adults Annual Report  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Business Manager 
Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and Adult Board, which provided an 
overview of Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-23. 
 
The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB) was a partnership of 
organisations that worked to both prevent and end abuse of adults with care and 
support needs in Coventry. 
 
The Care Act (2014) required that each local authority must establish a 
Safeguarding Adults Board for its area. The objective of a Safeguarding Adults 
Board was to help protect adults in its area in cases where the adult: 
 

 Has care and support needs. 

 Is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect; and 

 As a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the 
abuse or neglect or the risk of it. 

 
The Safeguarding Adults Board achieved this by co-ordinating and ensuring the 
efficacy of what each member does. 
 
Under the Care Act 2014, one of the core duties of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SAB) was to publish an annual report detailing how the SAB had achieved during 
the year to achieve its main objective and implement its strategic plan; and what 
each member had done to implement the strategy as well as detailing the findings 
of any safeguarding adult review and subsequent actions. This Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2022-2023 is in line with this requirement. 
 
Councillor L Bigham, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, welcomed the report.   
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 Neglect covered a range of forms and a lot of work, including recruitment of 
the right staff, was being undertaken.  Training and support was available to 
the informal carers in Coventry. 

 Self-neglect was also an issue and the SAB had provided guidance and 
training.  Partnership working with GP’s was key. 

 Officers worked with community navigators and referral activity into social 
care was busy. 

 Officers made visits to care homes, provided escalation panels if necessary 
and had direct intervention with the establishments. 

 Officers were liaising with ICB colleagues regarding issues of self-neglect 
whereby patients could not afford prescriptions. 

 Sources of referral were kept a close eye on.  Traditionally there had been 
a high number of Ambulance Service referrals and a high conversion rate 
as situations were seen first-hand.  The Fire Service were also a valued 
member of the partnership. 
 

Members requested the following improvements to the Coventry Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2023 – 2024 to include: 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
1. Descriptions of the different types of abuse 
2. A glossary of terms  
3. A more easy-read report style  
4. Clarity and detail improvements to tables 

 
Details of safe and well checks by the Fire Service would be circulated to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

 Notes the contents of the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report. 
 
 
 

32. Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Health and Care Delivery Plan  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Chief Transformation Officer and 
Deputy Chief Executive, Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board and a 
presentation of the Chief Medical Officer, ICB and Head of Communications and 
Public Affairs, ICB, which provided a progress update of the Integrated Health and 
Care Delivery Plan for Coventry and Warwickshire. 
 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) are partnerships of organisations that come 
together to plan and deliver joined up health and care services, and to improve the 
lives of people who live and work in their area. 
 
Following the merger of the 3 Clinical Commissioning Groups in the area and the 
passage of the Health and Care Act (2022), on 1st July 2022, Coventry and 
Warwickshire was established as an Integrated Care Board (ICB) on a statutory 
basis. 
 
Following this, all ICS’s were required to develop an Integrated Care Strategy to 
set out how the assessment needs could be met, which was developed by the 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). 
 
In 2023, the ICB, Coventry City Council, Warwickshire County Council and other 
partners worked together to develop the Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated 
Health and Care Delivery Plan 2023/4 – 2027/28 (IHCDP) – to act as the shared 
health and care system delivery plan for Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated 
Care Strategy. 
 
The plan produced by the ICB provides the operational detail around how the 
strategy’s vision can and will be realised and sets out the ICB’s aims and priorities 
for the next 5 years and would be refreshed annually. 
 
There were currently no red rated indicators due to the fact that if an action was 
delayed there was currently a plan in place to mitigate this risk.  There were a very 
small number of deliverables (x2) where a response was awaited on the current 
status of the plan.  There were also 3 deliverables relating to the Children & Young 
People Strategy that were not applicable at the current time. 
 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

In conclusion, the plan was in the process of being implemented and embedded 
across partner organisations and there were currently no areas of risk identified 
but this would shift as further progress was made against the plan with areas of 
slippage requiring early identification. 
 
Councillor K Caan, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing, commended 
the report extending full support to the Integrated Health and Care Delivery Plan 
and highlighting the strength of prevention, in the public health arena. 
 
Councillor L Bigham, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, welcomed the report, 
highlighting that air pollution and its health effects on the population was missing 
from the plan. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from the Chief 
Medical Officer and Head of Communications and Public Affairs, ICB, on the 
following matters: 
 

 Air pollution was not specifically covered in the IHCDP.  The ICB’s Greener 
Strategy would cover some areas where impact was needed. 

 Working in partnership to improving access to primary care by ensuring 
primary care establishments are included within plans for large, new 
housing developments. 

 Where efficiencies would be found from. 

 Extensive engagement had been undertaken with ethnic minority and 
immigrant groups to ensure their needs were met.  The full engagement 
report was available on the ICB website. 

 Specific services were being delivered to newly arrived communities. 
 
Members requested the following information: 
 

 Partnership working to ensure primary care establishments are included 
within plans for large, new housing developments. 

 Circulation of the briefing note regarding the Air Quality Action Plan. 

 The amount of funding allocated to Coventry. 

 Engagement with minority groups and the outcome of pilot work with newly 
arrived communities. 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 
Notes the content of the progress update of the Integrated Health and Care 
Delivery Plan for Coventry and Warwickshire.  
 

33. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) notes the 
Work Programme with the inclusion of the following: 
 



 

 
– 7 – 

 

 An update on the POD (to include digital successes and transition to 
prescriptions via GP’s) to be brought back to SB5 in 6 months time. 

 Members to be invited to a joint meeting of SB5 and SB2 regarding 
CAMHS on 14th March 2024. 

 An update on when the Suicide Prevention Strategy would be 
delivered. 

 ICB efficiency savings. 
 
 

34. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.15 pm)  

  


